

Amend CSSB 1639 as follows:

(1) Strike SECTION 1 of the bill, adding Section 43.003, Local Government Code (page 1, lines 21-28), and substitute the following:

SECTION 1. Subchapter A, Chapter 43, Local Government Code, is amended by adding Section 43.003 to read as follows:

Sec. 43.003. LIMITED PURPOSE ANNEXATION GENERALLY PROHIBITED; EXCEPTION. (a) Except as provided by Section 43.0751, beginning September 1, 2015, a municipality may not annex an area for the limited purposes of applying its planning, zoning, health, and safety ordinances in the area.

(b) This section supersedes any municipal charter provision that conflicts with this section.

(2) In SECTION 11 of the bill, in the recital (page 5, line 68 through page 6, line 1), strike "Section 43.0751, Local Government Code, is amended by amending Subsections (b), (d), (e), (f), (g), (h), (j), (k), (m), and (n) and adding Subsection (e-1)" and substitute "Sections 43.0751(b), (d), and (h), Local Government Code, are amended".

(3) In SECTION 11 of the bill, strike amended Sections 43.0751(e), (f), (g), (h), (j), (k), (m), and (n), Local Government Code, and added Section 43.0751(e-1), Local Government Code (page 6, line 39, through page 8, line 22) and substitute the following:

(h) On the full-purpose annexation conversion date set forth in the strategic partnership agreement pursuant to Subsection (f)(5) [~~(f)(5)(A)~~], the land included within the boundaries of the district shall be deemed to be within the full-purpose boundary limits of the municipality without the need for further action by the governing body of the municipality. The full-purpose annexation conversion date established by a strategic partnership agreement may be altered only by mutual agreement of the district and the municipality. However, nothing herein shall prevent the municipality from terminating the agreement and instituting proceedings to annex the district, on request by the governing body of the district, on any date prior to the full-purpose annexation conversion date established by the strategic partnership agreement. [~~Land annexed for limited or full purposes under this~~

~~section shall not be included in calculations prescribed by Section 43.055(a).]~~

(4) Strike SECTION 12 of the bill, adding Section 43.07512, Local Government Code (page 8, lines 23-33).

(5) In SECTION 23(a) of the bill (page 9, line 62), strike "43.0751(o) and (r)," and substitute "43.0751(o),".

(6) Renumber SECTIONS of the bill accordingly.